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EVIDENCE EXAMINED 
 
I. Testimony Heard 
 

Faye F. Istanbooly, M.D. 
 
II. Exhibits Examined 
 

A. Presented by the State 
 

1. State’s Exhibits 1A through 1L:  Procedural exhibits.   
 
2. State’s Exhibit 2:  Certified copies of Dr. Istanbooly’s applications for renewal 

of her Ohio certificate dated April 10, 2000, and April 12, 2002. 
 
3. State’s Exhibit 3:  Copies of documents maintained by the State of Michigan 

Department of Consumer and Industry Services, Bureau of Health Services, 
Board of Medicine [Michigan Board], concerning Dr. Istanbooly.   

 
B. Presented by the Respondent 

 
1. Respondent’s Exhibit A:  Dr. Istanbooly’s Curriculum Vitae. 
 
2. Respondent’s Exhibit C:  Copy of a document entitled “Summary Statement.” 
 
3. Respondent’s Exhibits E and F:  Copies of letters of support for Dr. Istanbooly.  

[Note that one sentence was redacted from Respondent’s Exhibit F with the 
agreement of the parties.] 

 
4. Respondent’s Exhibit G:  Copy of Dr. Istanbooly’s closing brief. 

 
 

PROFFERED EXHIBIT 
 

The following exhibit was neither admitted to the hearing record nor considered, but is being 
sealed and held as proffered material for the Respondent: 
 
 Respondent’s Exhibit B:  Copy of a September 27, 2000, letter from Scott L. Mandel, Esq., 

to Jack Blumenkopf, Esq., concerning Dr. Istanbooly. 
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SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE 
 
All exhibits and transcripts of testimony, even if not specifically mentioned, were thoroughly 
reviewed and considered by the Hearing Examiner prior to preparing this Report and 
Recommendation. 
 
1. Faye F. Istanbooly, M.D., obtained her medical degree in 1980 from the Aleppo University 

School of Medicine in Aleppo, Syria.  From 1984 through 1986, Dr. Istanbooly participated 
in the first and second years of an adult psychiatry residency at Loyola University 
Affiliated Hospitals in Maywood, Illinois.  From 1986 though 1987, Dr. Istanbooly 
participated in the third year of an adult psychiatry residency at Case Western Reserve 
University Hospitals in Cleveland, Ohio.  From 1987 through 1988, Dr. Istanbooly 
participated in the fourth year of an adult psychiatry residency at the University of Texas 
Southwestern Medical Center in Dallas Texas.  Finally, from 1990 through 1992, 
Dr. Istanbooly participated in a two year fellowship in child and adolescent psychiatry 
at Case Western Reserve University Hospitals.  (Respondent’s Exhibit [Resp. Ex.] A) 

 
 Dr. Istanbooly is licensed to practice medicine in Ohio, Michigan, Texas, Illinois, and 

Pennsylvania.  (Resp. Ex. A) 
 
 Dr. Istanbooly testified that she had intended to complete her third and fourth years of 

residency at Case Western Reserve Hospitals, but her husband, a radiologist, moved to 
Houston, Texas, to participate in a fellowship on MRI.  Dr. Istanbooly testified that she had 
completed her residency at the University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center so that 
she and her husband could live together.  (Hearing Transcript [Tr.] at 12-14) 

 
2. Dr. Istanbooly testified that, after she had completed her fellowship, she moved to 

Saginaw, Michigan and opened a private practice in nearby Midland, Michigan.  
Dr. Istanbooly further testified that, after about two years, she came to believe that, as a 
child psychiatrist, she needed to be in a bigger city to obtain sufficient referrals:  “In the 
[geographical] area I was in, people were generally going to their family doctors and 
pediatricians for behavioral problems.”  Accordingly, Dr. Istanbooly testified that she 
closed her office in Midland and moved to Pennsylvania.  (Tr. at 14-15) 

 
 Dr. Istanbooly testified that, in Pennsylvania, she had first worked at a clinic and then in a 

hospital’s child and adolescent psychiatry unit.  Dr. Istanbooly further testified that she had 
become exhausted commuting among Erie, Pennsylvania; Cleveland; and Saginaw, where 
her husband continued to live.  Dr. Istanbooly testified that she then returned to Saginaw, 
and that she and her husband tried to find a solution that would allow both of them to work 
and to live together.  (Tr. at 15) 

 
 Dr. Istanbooly testified that, in the meantime, she began doing locum tenens work all over 

the country.  (Tr. at 15) 
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3. On December 23, 1998, the State of Michigan Department of Consumer and Industry 
Services, Bureau of Health Services, Board of Medicine [Michigan Board] filed an 
Administrative Complaint against Dr. Istanbooly in the matter of Complaint Number 43-
97-1524-00.  A Proof of Service indicates that Dr. Istanbooly received this complaint on 
January 7, 1999.  (State’s Exhibit [St. Ex.] 3 at 15-22) 

 
4. On July 14, 1999, the Michigan Board filed a First Amended Administrative Complaint 

against Dr. Istanbooly in that same matter.  Dr. Istanbooly received this amended complaint 
on July 24, 1999.  (St. Ex. 3 at 8-14) 

 
5. On April 10, 2000, Dr. Istanbooly signed and submitted to the Board an application for 

renewal of her certificate to practice medicine and surgery in Ohio.  By signing that 
application, Dr. Istanbooly certified, “under penalty of loss of [her] right to practice in the 
State of Ohio, * * * that the information provided on this application for renewal is true and 
correct in every respect.”  Nevertheless, on her renewal application, Dr. Istanbooly 
responded, “No,” to the question,  

 
 At any time since signing your last application for renewal of your certificate 

have you: 
 

* * * 
 

 5.)  [b]een notified by any board, bureau, department, agency, or other 
body including those in Ohio, other than this board, of any investigation 
concerning you, or any charges, allegations, or complaints filed against 
you? 

 
 (St. Ex. 2) 
 
6. On January 17, 2001, Dr. Istanbooly signed a Consent Order and Stipulation with the 

Michigan Board concerning Complaint Number 43-97-1524-00.  On September 19, 2001, 
the Chairperson of the Disciplinary Subcommittee for the Michigan Board signed the 
Consent Order and Stipulation, and it became effective on that date.  (St. Ex. 3 at 2-7) 

 
 In the Consent Order and Stipulation, the parties stipulated that Dr. Istanbooly had 

prescribed Adderall without first securing a waiver from the Michigan Board, which 
constituted a violation of Michigan law.  Dr. Istanbooly was fined $2,500.00 for that 
violation.  Further, the parties stipulated concerning the factors that were taken into 
consideration in determining the sanction: 

 
 Adderall is a Dextroamphetamine for which [Michigan] Board of Medicine 

R 338.2303(5) requires a physician to secure a waiver from the [Michigan 
Board] before writing a prescription for the patient.  Respondent does not 
contest that she originally did not secure such a waiver. 
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 At the time, Respondent was unaware of Board of Medicine R 338.2303(5), 

requiring a physician to secure a waiver.  Immediately after that Rule was 
brought to Respondent’s attention, she requested such a waiver from the 
[Michigan Board] and that waiver was granted. 

 
 Respondent’s lack of knowledge of R 338.2303(5) * * * is in line with a lack 

of knowledge of other physicians with respect to that Rule as evidenced by the 
testimony of Elizabeth Cox, M.D., who surveyed a number of highly 
respected psychiatrists in clinical practice and on the faculty of medical 
schools who were unaware of this requirement. 

 
(St. Ex. 3 at 2-7) 

 
 Dr. Istanbooly testified that she has paid the $2,500.00 fine.  (Tr. 17) 
 
7. Dr. Istanbooly testified that the violation was technical in nature, and that the action was 

not a disciplinary action and was not reportable.  Dr. Istanbooly further testified that when 
she, her attorney, and the Michigan Board “were working through all the proceedings, it 
was becoming clear that all the allegations [would] be dismissed because they were 
inaccurate or inaccurately presented.”  (Tr. at 16-18, 20) 

 
 Dr. Istanbooly testified that it had been approximately one year after the filing of the 

Michigan Board Administrative Complaint that she became aware that she was going to 
reach a settlement with the Michigan Board.  Dr. Istanbooly testified that there had been 
numerous delays in the proceedings, which had included a hearing.  Dr. Istanbooly testified 
that she believes that the hearing had occurred after April 2000.  (Tr. at 32-34) 

 
 Dr. Istanbooly acknowledged that she had understood that the case would not be 

definitively settled until a consent agreement was signed.  Nevertheless, Dr. Istanbooly 
stated that this had been her first encounter with any medical licensing authority, that she 
had been “legally naïve” and had not known when to report or not report the matter.  She 
further stated that it had been very important to her that she maintain a clean record, and 
that she had been assured by her Michigan attorney that she would.  (Tr. at 32-34) 

 
 Dr. Istanbooly testified that she had been very concerned about the reportability of the 

Michigan Board action, not just to the Ohio Board, but to data banks and other authorities.  
(Tr. at 34) 

 
8. Dr. Istanbooly testified that she had answered, “No,” to question 5 on her April 10, 2000, 

application for renewal of her Ohio certificate because “[a]t that time the things were—the 
case was going in the same direction that it settled in eventually.  And I was aware that all 
the allegations will be dismissed against me and there will be only the technical violation of 
the Adderall waiver.”  Dr. Istanbooly further testified that her understanding today is 
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different.  Moreover, Dr. Istanbooly testified that she now knows that she should report any 
“procedures” that occur, regardless of whether they are reportable to a data bank, and 
regardless of whether they are disciplinary in nature.  Finally, Dr. Istanbooly testified that, 
if she were completing her renewal application today, she would answer, “Yes,” to the 
question and attach a letter of explanation to her renewal application.  (Tr. at 24-25) 

 
9. Dr. Istanbooly testified that she understands the English language well.  (Tr. at 29) 
 
10. Dr. Istanbooly was asked on cross-examination what her understanding of question 5 had 

been at the time she signed her April 10, 2000, renewal application.  Dr. Istanbooly first 
testified that she had believed that the question applied only to malpractice actions.  Later, 
Dr. Istanbooly testified that she had believed that the question applied only to violation of a 
code section.  (Tr. at 29-32) 

 
11. Dr. Istanbooly testified that her inappropriate response on the renewal card had been “an 

honest misunderstanding and mistake,” and that she “did not mean it at all to mislead or to 
misrepresent the facts or what happened.”  Finally, Dr. Istanbooly testified, “I would like to 
apologize to the Board and it will never happen again.”  (Tr. at 25-26) 

 
12. Dr. Istanbooly presented two letters of support, one from a physician and one from her 

Michigan attorney.  The letters state that Dr. Istanbooly is a knowledgeable and dedicated 
physician, and a person of integrity and high ethical standards.  (Resp. Exs. E and F)  [Note 
that the State did not have an opportunity to cross-examine the authors of these letters.]   

 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
1. On April 10, 2000, Faye F. Istanbooly, M.D., signed and submitted to the Board an 

application for renewal of her certificate to practice medicine and surgery in Ohio.  
Dr. Istanbooly certified, under penalty of loss of her right to practice in Ohio, that the 
information provided on that application was true and correct in every respect. 

 
 Dr. Istanbooly  responded, “No,” to the question,  
 

 “At any time since signing your last application for renewal of your certificate 
have you: 

 
* * * 

 
 “5.)  [b]een notified by any board, bureau, department, agency, or other 

body including those in Ohio, other than this board, of any investigation 
concerning you, or any charges, allegations, or complaints filed against 
you?” 
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a. In fact, on December 23, 1998, the State of Michigan Department of Consumer and 
Industry Services, Bureau of Health Services, Board of Medicine [Michigan Board] 
had filed an Administrative Complaint against Dr. Istanbooly in the matter of 
Complaint No. 43-97-1524-00. 

 
b. Further, on July 14, 1999, the Michigan Board had filed a First Amended Complaint 

against Dr. Istanbooly in the Matter of Complaint No. 43-97-1524-00, which 
amended the above Complaint. 

 
2. The Michigan Board resolved Complaint No. 43-97-1524-00 in a Consent Order and 

Stipulation dated September 19, 2001. 
 
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 
1. In her closing brief, Dr. Istanbooly argued that, at the time that she signed her renewal 

application, she had believed that the Michigan Board action would be resolved without 
action being taken against her that would be reportable to the NPDB.  Dr. Istanbooly 
further argued that she had erroneously believed that there had been no obligation to report 
the matter to Ohio.  Moreover, Dr. Istanbooly argued that her inaccurate answer to a 
question on her Ohio renewal application had resulted from a misunderstanding, and that 
she had had no intent to mislead or deceive the Board.   

 
 Finally, Dr. Istanbooly argued that, in order for the Board to discipline her for violation of 

Section 4731.22(A), Ohio Revised Code, or 4731.22(B)(5), Ohio Revised Code, the Board 
must first conclude that she had intentionally misled the Board.  Accordingly, Dr. Istanbooly 
argued that her lack of intent to mislead the Board requires that the Board dismiss its action 
against her. 

 
 Dr. Istanbooly’s arguments are not persuasive, because the evidence is sufficient to support a 

conclusion that she intended to mislead the Board.  First, the question on the renewal 
application that is at issue in this matter is clear and unambiguous.  It made no reference to 
the NPDB, nor did it ask the applicant to predict whether pending action would resolve in the 
applicant’s favor.  The Consent Order and Stipulation, which Dr. Istanbooly signed several 
months later in January 2001, was not adopted by the Michigan Board until September 19, 
2001—over one year after she signed her April 10, 2000, renewal application.   

 
 Second, Dr. Istanbooly’s testimony at hearing indicates that she had been very concerned 

about maintaining a clean record, and about the reportability of the Michigan Board action to 
the NPDB and other authorities.  This would indicate that Dr. Istanbooly had had a motive to 
mislead the Board.  Further, it indicates that Dr. Istanbooly had probably considered the 
matter carefully before answering—incorrectly—the clear and unambiguous question at issue. 
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